JOURNALS OF THE SENATE AND HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

# OHIO House of Representatives JOURNAL

TUESDAY, AUGUST 1, 2023

# SIXTY-THIRD DAY Hall of the House of Representatives, Columbus, Ohio **Tuesday, August 1, 2023, 9:00 o'clock a.m.**

The House met pursuant to adjournment.

Pursuant to House Rule No. 23, the Clerk called the House to order.

Representative Claggett was selected to preside under the Rule.

The journal of the previous legislative day was read and approved.

### **INTRODUCTION OF BILLS**

The following bills were introduced:

H. B. No. 248 - Representatives Demetriou, Manchester.

To amend section 4501.21 and to enact section 4503.726 of the Revised Code to create the "Suicide Prevention" license plate.

**H. B. No. 249 -** Representatives Galonski, Hillyer. Cosponsors: Representatives Carruthers, Humphrey, Miller, A., Seitz.

To amend sections 5122.01 and 5122.10 of the Revised Code to make changes to the law regarding involuntary treatment for persons with a mental illness subject to court order.

H. B. No. 250 - Representatives Miranda, Richardson.

Cosponsors: Representatives Russo, Thomas, C., Dobos, McNally, Robb Blasdel, Manning, Dell'Aquila, Jones, Carruthers, Grim, Weinstein, Galonski, Miller, A., Brown, Abrams, Brewer, Baker, Isaacsohn, Miller, J., Liston, Ray, Somani, Seitz.

To amend section 3313.6114 of the Revised Code to revise the Military Enlistment diploma seal.

H. B. No. 251 - Representative Pavliga.

To enact section 5534.423 of the Revised Code to designate a portion of State Route 88 in Portage County as the "Deputy Sheriff James "Jim" Wert Memorial Highway."

Said bills were considered the first time.

### MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS

Representative Lorenz moved that the following resolutions be read by title only and brought up for immediate adoption:

### 1104 HOUSE JOURNAL, TUESDAY, AUGUST 1, 2023

## H. R. No. 247 - Representative Sweeney

Honoring the North Olmsted Hot Stove Baseball Class H team as the 2023 Ohio Hot Stove Baseball League Champion.

# H. R. No. 248 - Representative Kick

Honoring the Holmes County Fair on its Centennial.

The motion was agreed to.

The question being, "Shall the resolutions be adopted?"

The resolutions were adopted.

On motion of Representative Lorenz, the House adjourned until Monday, August 7, 2023 at 9:00 o'clock a.m.

Attest:

BRADLEY J. YOUNG, Clerk.